

No. 23-2275

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

STEVEN ROBERT BROWN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
No. 1:22-cv-00080-TSK

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Adam J. Kraut
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
12500 N.E. 10th Place
Bellevue, WA 98005
(800) 426-4302
akraut@saf.org

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Appellees

February 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Plaintiffs’ Rights to Purchase Firearms.	9
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Purchase Firearms.....	9
B. The Second Amendment Applies to 18-to-20-Year-Olds.	15
II. The Handgun Purchase Ban Cannot Be Justified By Reference to Any Historical Firearms Regulations.....	23
A. The Unanimous Practice of the Founding Era Was to Permit 18-to- 20-Year-Olds to Exercise Their Second Amendment Rights on Equal Footing with Older Americans.....	26
B. Reconstruction Era History Confirms That 18-to-20-Year-Olds Have Full Firearm Rights.....	32
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Enjoining the Handgun Purchase Ban.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	25
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	38
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31, 38
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	34
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 42
<i>Fraser v. BATFE</i> , 2023 WL 5617899 (E.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2023)	42, 43
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 23, 27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Ill. Ass’n of Firearm Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	11

<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022)	18, 19, 20, 26, 34, 38, 42
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 47 F.4th 1124 (Mem.) (9th Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)	13, 24, 32
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	25, 34
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	9, 10, 12
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 2024 WL 124290 (4th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024)	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	42
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 3, 8, 11, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 40, 41
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	14, 39
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	23, 26, 31, 37, 40, 41
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	37

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n, Inc. v. Bondi</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (Mem.) (11th Cir. 2023).....	37
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Gaming Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	25
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Page v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 198 (1871)	38
<i>Parker v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878)	37, 38
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	26
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	17
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
<i>Worth v. Harrington</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d. 902 (D. Minn. 2023)	13

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Laws

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I,	
§ 2, cl. 2.....	16
§ 8, cl. 16.....	19
18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(a)(1)(A).....	3
§ 922(b)(1).....	3
§ 922(c)(1).....	3
27 C.F.R.	
§ 478.99(b)(1).....	3
§ 478.96(b).....	3
§478.124(a).....	3
§478.124(f).....	3
The Militia Act of 1792, subd. ch. 33 § 1, 1 Stat. 271.....	19
27 Stat. 116–17 (1892).....	33
1882 W. Va. Acts 421.....	35
16 Del. Laws 716 (1881).....	35, 36
1856 Ala. Acts 17.....	34, 36
1856 Tenn. Public Acts 92.....	34, 36
1876 Ga. Laws 112.....	36
1878 Miss. Laws 175.....	36
1881 Ill. Laws 73.....	35, 36
1882 Md. Laws 656.....	35
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159.....	34, 36
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290.....	35, 36
1884 Iowa Acts 86.....	35, 36
1885 Nev. Stat. 51.....	34
1890 La. Acts 39.....	35
1890 Okla. Laws 495.....	36
1890 Wyo. Sess. Laws 1253.....	33, 35
1893 N.C. Sess. Laws 468.....	36

1895 Neb. Laws 237–38, <i>Laws of Nebraska Relating to the City of Lincoln</i> , Art. XXVI, §§ 2, 5	35
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221	36
Edward Bullock & William Johnson, <i>The General Statutes of the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> 359, § 1 (1873).....	34, 36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879).....	36
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 BLACKSTONE COMMENTARIES	28, 36
2 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	20
HENDRIK BOORAEM, <i>YOUNG HICKORY: THE MAKING OF ANDREW JACKSON</i> 195 (2001), https://bit.ly/48uq2l3	28, 29
JOHN BOUVIER, <i>1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW</i> (1851)	37
THOMAS M. COOLEY, <i>THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</i> (1880).....	39
THOMAS M. COOLEY, <i>TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS</i> (5th ed. 1883).....	17, 37, 38
JOHN FAUCHEREAUD GRIMKE, <i>THE SOUTH CAROLINA JUSTICE OF THE PEACE</i> (1788).....	32
SAMUEL JOHNSON, <i>1 DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (4th ed. 1773).....	12, 15
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>History and Tradition in Modern Circuit Cases on the Second Amendment Rights of Young People</i> , 43 S. ILL. LAW J. 119 (2018).....	39
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019).....	21, 22, 27
Proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Chicago for the Municipal Year 1872–3 (1874).....	35
<i>Sentiments on a Peace Establishment</i> (May 2, 1783), reprinted in 26 THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON 389 (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1938)	20
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM, (Fall 2022), https://bit.ly/3uGTcQg	24

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*, 11 TEX. REV. OF L. AND POLITICS 191 (2006).....35

NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)..... 12, 15

What is Open Carry and Which States Allow It?, U.S. CONCEALED CARRY (Nov. 14, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3uGXAYI>.....39
